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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH, GUWAHATI 

O.A No.16 of 2008 
Date of order: the 30th  January, 2008 

Shn Pijush Kanti Dey 	.. 	 Applicant 

By Advocate: Dr.J.L.Sarkar 

Versus 
The Union of India & others .. 	 Respondents 
By Advocate Mr.G.Baishya, Sr.C.G.S.C. 

CORAM:. The Hon'ble Shri Manoranjan Mohanty, Vice-Chairman 
The Hon'ble Shn Khushiram, Member [A] 

1.. 	Whether reporters of local newspapers 
may be allowed to see the judgment or not? 

Whether to be referred to the Reporters 
or not? 
Whether to be forwarded for including in 
the Digest being compiled at Jodhpur Bench 
and other Benches? 
Whether their Lordships wish to see the 
fair copy of the judgment? 



CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI. BENCH, GUWAHATI 

O.A. No.16 of 2008 

Date of Order: This the 30th  January, 2008 

The Hon'le Shri Manoranjan Mohanty, Vice-Chairman, 
The Hon'ble Shri Khushiram, Member [A] 

Shri Pijush. Kanti Dey 
Working as Superintendent 
Central Excise. Hqrs. Audit Unit 
Udyog Vikash Bhawan, 4th  Floor 
G.S.Road, Bhangagarh, 
Guwahati-5. 

Applicant 
By Advocate Dr. J.L, Sarkar 

-versus 
Union if India 
Through Secretary, Ministry of 
Finance, Department of Revenue, 
Govt. of India, North Block, 
New Delhi. 

The Chief Commissioner 
Customs & Central Excise 
Shillong Zone, Crescens Building 
M.G.Road, Shillong-1. 

The Conunissioner of 
Customs [Preventive] 
N.E. Region, M.G. Road, 
Shillong- 1 

The Commissioner of 
Central Excise, Shillong 
Morellow Compound 
M.G. Road, Shilong-793 001 
Meghalaya. Respondents 

By Advocate Mr. G. Baishya, Sr. C.0.S.C. 

MANORAJAN MOHANTYYIC-CHAIRMAN:- 

Heard Dr. J.L.Sarkar, learned Counsel appearingh. 
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Applicant and Mr. G.Baishya, learned Senior Standing Counsel for the 

Union of India; on whom a copy of this Original application has 

already been served. Also perused the materials placed on record. 

The Applicant, a Superintendent of Central Excuse and Customs, 

having faced transfer from the Commissionerate of Central Excise at 

Shillong to the Commissionerate of Customs [Preventive] NER, 

Shillong [vide order dated the 17 January, 2008 of the Chief 

Commissioner] and having been asked by another order dated 

23.01.2008 to be posted in Dimapur 	Division of the said 

Commissionerate of Customs [Preventive] NER/Shillong; submitted a 

representation to the Chief Commissioner on 24.01.2008. Without 

waiting for result of the said representation, the Applicant has rushed 

to this Tribunal with the present Original Application filed under 

Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985; on the ground 

that while transferring him, the guidelines/transfer policy [pertaining to 

tenure of an employee at a.particular station] has not been followed. 

A copy of this Original Application has already been supplied to 

Mr. G.Baishya, learned Senior Standing Counsel for the Union of 

India who, on placing 	his reliance on a judgment of Hon'ble 

Guwahati High Court [rendered in the case of Sheo Balak Singb vs. 

Union of India & others] reported in 2007[1] GLT page 943, stated that 

"strictly speaking. the concept of any 'tenure' of a civil servant in any 

particular location is .a misnomer. There is no vested right in any civil 

servant to be posted in any particular location for any fixed duration of 

time. The concept of 'tenure' has to be understood in the context of 



a minimum period of service in a particular station from the standpoint 

of the necessity of avoiding frequent and uncertain shiflings of an 

- incumbent from one place to another which is not conductive to a 

healthy system of administration However any 'tenure' has to give 

way to the needs of the organization" 

Mr. Baishya also pointed out that the Apex Court of India in the 

case [of S.C. Saxena vs. Union of India & others, reported in [2006]9 

SCC 583, held that "a Government servant cannot disobey a transfer 

order by not reporting at the place of posting and then go to a court to 

ventilate his grievances. It is his duty to first report for work where he 

is transferred and to make a representation as to what max be his 

personal problems. This tendency of not reporting at the place of 

posting and indulging in litigation needs to be curbed." Stating so, Mr. 

Baishya, vehemently opposed very admission of the case. 

4. 	Faced with the aforesaid obstacles, Dr. J.L.Sarkar, learned 

Counsel appearing for the Applicant, drew our attention to second page 

of Annexure-E, dated the 23'd  January, 2008; wherein it has pointedly 

been denied to entertain any representation in the matter of transfer 

and posting. We have heard the learned Counsel for the parties on this 

point. We are of the view that giving scope to the employees to 

represent their grievances and redressal of grievances of the employees 

being part of a healthy personnel management, the authorities ought not 

to have denied to entertain representations. Of course, repeated 

representations on the same issues should always be :7- t 
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In the above premises, without entering into the merits of the 

matter, since, the representation dated 24.01.2008 of the Applicant is 

stated to be still pending, this Original Application is hereby disposed Of 

with a direction to the Respondents to consider the grievances of the 

Applicant, as raised in his representation under Annexure-G, dated 

24.01.2008; and in the present Original Application. 

With the aforesaid observations and directions, this Original 

Application is hereby disposed of, without being admitted. 

Send copies of this order to the Respondents, along with copies of 

this Original Application. The Respondents shall also treat the copy of 

this Original Application, as part of the representation [of the applicant] 

to the Respondents and pass orders thereon. Free copies of this order 

be supplied to the learned Counsel appearing for both the parties. 

[KHUSHIRAM] 	 [MANORAN AN MOHANTY] 
ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER 	VICE- CHAIRMAN 

cm 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRAT E TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH GUWAHATI 

O.A. No 	/ 2008 
Shri Pijush Kanti Dey 

Vs. 
U.O.I. & Ors. 

LIST OF DATES 

/ 
$ 

c,s ci 

(s 

S1.no. Particulars Page No. 

01.09.2004 The applicant posted as Inspector in the 
Office of the Central Excise, Hqrs. Audit 
Unit w.e.f. 0 1.09.2004 at Guwahati 

11.01.2008/ He was promoted by office order dated Annexure-C 

15.0 1.2008 11.01.2008 as Superintendent in the office 4.5 & 
of the Hqrs. Audit Unit Central Excise, 4.9 

Guwahati. 	He 	took 	charge 	w.e.f. 
15.0 1.2008. His transfer and posting has 
been given effect to by Part-Il of the order. 

17.01.2008 Order No. 03/2008 dated 17.01.2008 has Annexure-D 
been issued by the Chief Commissioner of Para 4.6 
Central Excise and Customs transferring 
the 	applicant 	to 	Commissionerate 	of 
Customs 	(Preventative), 	Shiliong. 
Unfortunately he has .been transferred as 
on promotion i.e. without application of 
mind because he was already promoted 
before the order of transfer. Applicant's 
name is against Sl.no. 34 in the said order. 

23.0 1.2008 The applicant has been posted on transfer Annexure-E 
by Order No. 04/2008 dated 23.0 1.2008 Para 4.7 
from Guwahati to Dimapur Division on the 
wrong act as if on promotion. 

As per policy/guidelines the tenure posting 
as Superintendent is 4. to 6 years. The 
tenure of the applicant as Superintendent 
commences from 15.01.2008. Therefore the . 	/ transfer is in violation of the norms of 
transfer. Even for argument's sake (not 
agreeing) taking the posting of Inspector 
also applicant has not completed 4 years of 
service in a station. 

No substitute has been posted or ordered 
for posting against the applicant's present 
post. He is still continuing in his present 
post and has not been formally given the 
said order of transfer. 



23.01.2008 The Association of the executive officers of Annexure-F 

which the applicant is a member has 
represented against the transfer order as 
violative of the transfer norms. 

24.01.2008 The 	applicant 	submitted 	representation Annexure-G 

dated 	24.0 1.2008 	to 	the 	Chief 
Commissioner of Customs and Central 
Excise, Shillông which is pending. 

The applicant's children are reading in 
schools at Guwahati. He has old ailing 
parents 	(aged 	85 	and 	80 years). 	The 
applicant submits that the order of transfer 
is discriminatory, result of pick and 'choose 
and in complete violation of the transfer 
guidelines of the respondents themselves. 

The applicant prays for setting aside and 
quashing of the orders dated 17.0 1.08 and 
23.01.08 in respect of the applicant and 
with 	interim 	prayer 	for 	stay 	of 	the 
operation of the said order with respect of 
the applicant. 

:i•;'.i• 	•t, 	 . 

•- 	.. 

Filed by 

Advocate 
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Shri Pijush Kanti Dey 

Working as Superintendent 

Central Excise Hqrs. Audit Unit 

Udyog Vikash Bhawan, 411,  floor 

G.S. Road, Bhangagarh, 

Guwahati-5 

IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

GUWAHATI BENCH, GUWAHATI 

(An Application under Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 

1985) 

O.A. No. ..... 16. .... / 2008 

Applicant 

--Vs- 

Union of India 

Through Secretary, Ministry of 

Finance Department of Revenue, 

Govt. of India, North Block, 

New Delhi 

The Chief Commissioner 

Customs & Central Excise 

Shillong Zone, Crescens Building 

M.G. Road, Shillong - 1 
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The Commissioner of  

Customs (Preventive) 

N.E. Region, M. G. Road, 

Shillong - 1 

The Commissioner of 

Central Excise, Shillong 

Morellow Compound 

M.G. Road, Shillong - 793001 

Meghalaya 

Respondents 

1. 	PARTICULARS FOR WHICH THIS APPLIATIN IS MADE: 

The application is made for enforcement Of the Tenure of Posting 

as per Transfer Policy, System of Option and Guidelines of 

Transfer issued by Respondents from time to time, and against 

the office Order No. 03/2008 dated 17.0 1.2008 issued from the 

office of the Chief Commissioner of the Central Excise and 

Customs, Shillong Zone and Order No. 04/2008 dated 

23.01.2008 issued by the Commissioner of Customs 

(Preventive), N.E. Region, Shillong. 
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Centfal 

C,. 	2. 	JURISDICTION: 	 TTYt 

The applicant declares that the subject matter of this 

application is within the jurisdiction of this Hon'ble Tribunal. 

LIMITATION: 

The application is within the limitation prescribed under Section 

21 of the Administrative Tribunal Act, 1985. 

FACTS OF THE CASE: 

4.1 	That the applicant is a Citizen of India and as such is entitled to 

the rights and privileges guaranteed by the Constitution of 

India. 

4.2 	That the respondents have formulated transfer policy of Group 

'B' officers in North East Region alter detail discussion in higher 

levels and keeping in view the instructions ofthe Ministry of 

Finance and minutes of various conferences and other 

discussions. - 

The following, inter-aMa, are important basic principles in the 

said policy. 

(1) The general tenure in one station wli be 4 to 6 years 

(Clause No. 3 of the Policy). 	 - 

L 



4 

	

• 	(ii) Period of stay in any one station/ section/ office will not be 

• 	 more than 2 years (Clause 4 of the Policy). 

This Clause is operated in a manner that no officer during the 

• 	tenure in a station shall be posted in a section/ office for more 

	

• 	than 2 years i.e. after 2years he would be posted in a different • 

• 

	

	 S • sectiôn/offke in the same staition / office which is called 

rotatjôn• in the station.. 

(iii) General transfers will be completed before 31st  December of 

any Year arid as far as possible effected by 31st  January 

(Clause 10 of the Policy) S  

• 	

S 	There are other Clauses also. Applicant begs to highlight the 

above policies as of particular rélévance of his case. He craves 

for the liberty to refer to the other policie.s .alsoat the time of 

	

S • 	
hearing. 	 • 	•. 	•• • 	

• 

• 	 S -. 

-T 
. :3L.- 	 •. 	 S 	 - 	 • 	 • 	 S 

	

I 	 opy of the policy circulated.on 7.11.1 ,996 

4.3•. That in the implementation of the poliëy the respondents have • 

decided to consider option or Annual General • Transfer of 

Superintendent/ Inspector. The guideline for such transfer have 

also been formulated and circulated for the benefit of the 

• 	• 	officers. The tenure for Superintehdent is as under: - • 
	• • 

(i) 	Continuous period of 4 to 6 years in the same station 

• 	 S 	 S5 	 - 
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K 	(ii) 	Continuous periqd 012 years in the same section/ office. 

(iii) Continuous period of 4 years in the same Commissionerate 

Options in this respect should be cot 	4—for.. pQsting in 

Central Excise / Customs. 	 Ccnrrai 	 • ijizilia 

.1. 

Copy of a Circular dated 4 10.20dsatitguch 
policy is e €loeds nnexur-'B 

	

4.4 	That under the Chief Commissioner of Customs & Central 

Excise/there arethree Commissionerates: - 

Central Excise Commissionerat Shillong, Shillong- 1 

Central Excise Commissionerate Dibrugarh, Dibrugarh 

Commissionerate of Customs (Preventive), N.E. Region, 

Shillong - 1 

	

4.5 	That the applicant is Group-'B' Gazetted Officer now working as 

Superintendent of Central Excise, Hqrs. Audit Unit w.e.f. 

15.01.2008 posted at Guwahati. This is under Commissionerate 

• of Central Excise, Shillong. It is stated that he was working as 

Inspector w.e.f. 01.09.2004 in the said office under the said 

Commissionerate. After due consideration of his earlier posting 

he had been promoted as Superintendent and posted at said 

office at Guwa.hati. 

Copy of the office Order dated 11.01.2008 
of promotion as Superintendent 

is enclosed as Annexure-'C' 
91 

e2/V1/L la&,4A P( 
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4.6 	That while he was working as such in the promotional post of 

Superintendent under Central Excise Commissionerate, 

Shillong he was surprised to know that an office Order No. 

03/2008 has been issued by the Chief Commissioner of Central 

Excise and Customs, Shillong Zone on 17.0 1.2008 transferring 

officers to Commissionerate of Customs (Preventive), Shillong in 

which the name of the applicant has also been included in the 

class as on promotion (Sl.No. 34). It is stated that on 

17.01.2008 the applicant was already a Superintendent as 

explained in the previous paragraphs. The respondents included 

the name of the applicant in total disregard of the policy and 

guidelines of transfer. The stipulations of tenure posting in the 

policy/guidelines have not at all been taken into consideration. 

The mere fact that he has  been considered as a transfer on 

promotion shows that the Order has been issued as regards the 

applicant without examination ofthe service records of tenure 

posting etc. and his transfer is the result of non application of 

mind. 
rfr 

Cti 

jCopy of the order dated 17.01.2008 
is enclosed as Annexure-'D' 

TVqT 

lTat.th ' ' 	t t3 rJ 	. 4.7 	T 	e-appl4eant 	y states that the tenure of posting for 

Superintendent in a. station is 4 to 6 years and not more than 2 

years in a Section. The applicant's tenure as Superintendent 

started from 15.0 1.2008. There -  is no scope under the 

Policy/ Guidelines for the transfer of the applicant as abide by 

- 	the said Order dated 17.0 1.2008. 

D.. 
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C 	The applicant states that even if the posting as Inspector in the 

Commissionerate is taken then also his tenure shall not 

comprehend such transfer. But the Lppiicant submits that his 

tenure as Superintendent starts w.e.f. 15.0 1.2008. 

4.8 	That by an Order No. 04/2008 dated 23.01.2008 following the 

Order dated 17.0 1.2008, the applicant has been shown as 

transferred on promotion to Dimapur Division. The applicant 

reiterates that he was already promoted as Superintendent by 

Order dated 11.01.2008 and he assumed charge on 15.0 1.2008 

and as such he was already Superintendent w.e.f. 15.01.2008 

and his transfer on promotion to Dimapur Division is a 

misnomer and camouflage. This shows total non application of 

mind and non consideration of records of the applicant as 

regards the posting / promotion. 

fm 
CtuL1hj d4m,..lI\.e 1. ,L'j 

Copy of the Order dated 23.01.2008 
-. 	 is enclosed as Annexure - 

ER 
	

in this corze%ion is stated that the matter of transfer 

and posting to different Commissionerates has already been 

considered and administratively decided by issuing specific 

order as Part-Il in the Order of promotion dated 11.01.2008. 

(Annexure-C). 	The 	office 	Order dated 17.0 1.2008 and 

23.01.2008 	have 	been 	issued 	in total disregard 	of the 

administrative decision in Order dated 11.01.2008 of promotion, 

transfer and posting and in a colourable manner seeks to 

obliterate the effect of the said Order dated 11.01.2008. Malice-

in-fact and Malice-in-law is explicit in the case. 



/ 
4.10 That the applicant has worked in various stations during his 

service and carried out the transfer order as a disciplined 

employee. He has served for seven years in Central Excise 

Stream at Upper Assam as well as for fourteen years in Customs 

in different places of N.E. Region, and Mumbai. He humbly 

states that he has been discriminated in the matter of transfer. 

There are officers who have, not been disturbed from their place 

of posting under the transfer policy/ guidelines. Some examples 

are given only to highlight discrImination. Following are some of 

examples who have never been posted in Customs formation: - 

Sri Biswajit Paul, Superintendent 

Sri R. K Sarkar, Superintendent 

Sri R. K. Bora, Superintendent 

Sri H. C. Kalita, Superintendent 

i ,  j• .: 
Cera1 

j •  

The above names are illustrative and not exhaustive. 

/ 

4.11 That it is stated that the Order dated 23.0 1.2008 shows that 

some representations were received from some officers which 

were considered and disposed of. The applicant does not know 

whose representations they considered and what were the 

representations. 	The applicant had 	no scope 	to give 

representation because he was not informed anything. This 

order also clearly directs that no further representation shall be 

entertained. Such an administrative order has clearly created 2 

classes of officers, 1 having favoured with scope and another 

class denied with similar and equal scope. This is arbitrary and 

not just and fair administrative act. Moreover, clogging 

submission of representation by employee offends' principlec of 

natural justice and is denial of scope of redressal of grievances 
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C.. 	
by the welfare state. The applicant has become victim of such 

illegal olassification and denial of principleiof natural justice. 

Such clogging of submission of representation is hostile and 

arbitrary. and the order of transfer particularly ir rsct!. f t1e 1 
I Ccut.L 

	

applicant deserves to be set aside and quashed. 	
2 I 

iiit ;nv 

	

4.12 That the ' son of the applicant is a student of 
	

X '4n'DelM Be, ch 

Public School, Guwahati which is a private school where he had 

to be admitted with much troubles because no seat was 

available in the Kendriya Vidyalay, Khanapara. In the event Of 

his transfer out of Guwahati the academic education of the son, 

Sri Arnob Dey shall be in jeopardy. He is not likely to get seat in 

other Central School because as per practice and procedure 

only students transferred K.V. is accommodated irrespective of 

number of seats. His daugliter is reading in Euro Kinds, 

Bharalumukh Centre, Guwahati and her education will also be 

disturbed. That the applicant have parents both abOve 80 years 

of age and are suffering from old age diseases. They will remain 

uncared Of in the absence of the applicant at Guwahati. 

4.13 That the sufferings of the applicant would be due to the 

discriminatory order of transfer and which is also in violation of 

the prescribed norms. 

4.14 That the applicant has not yet received the orders of transfer 

formally but has collected the same. It is stated that the 

intention of the policy is to enable the employers to have some 

time to manage the family affairs including the scope of 

education of the children. 
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• The prescribed policy therefore declares publication of the 

transfer orders by 31s' December but in the present case the 

order has been issued on 17 th  January and thereafter on 231'd 

January in violation of the transfer policy/guidelines putting the 

applicant to trouble not contemplated by the respondents' own 

guidelines. 

4.15 That the applicant is still working in the present post and no 

substitute has yet been ordered to be posted in his place.  
3 

UbUill 

4.16 That the applicant has worked for 14 years in Custom.  

jv't ;T'1 - 
G' 

4.17 That All India Association of Central Excise Gazetted Etutive--- 

officers Association Customs and Central Excise, Shillong Zone, 

of which the applicant is a member has taken up the matter by 

representation dated 23.0 1.2008 and persuing the same. The 

applicant has also submitted representation on 24.01.2008 

enclosing details of his posting. Results of the same 

representations are awaited. 

Copies of the representations are enclosed 
as Annexure-'F' and 'G' resoectively. 

	

5. 	GROUNDS WITH LEGAL PROVISIONS: 

	

5.1 	For that applicant is not due for transfer under the 

policy/guidelines prscribed by the respondents. 

o 
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5.2 	For that the transfer order is discriminatory because persons 

working in Central Excise for long period have not been 

transferred to Customs. 

5.3 	For that the order of transfer no 03/2008 dated 17.0 1.2008 and 

Order No. 04/2008 dated 23.0 1.2008 are perverse, 

discriminatory and violative of Articles 14 and 16 of the 

Constitution of India. 

5.4 	For that the said transfer orders are the result of pick and 

choose policy and not just and fair. 

5.5 	For that the transfer orders as regards the applicant deserve to 

be set aside and quashed for non applicatifn-f_min.d&b. 

	

• 	Tf: j . , . j. 
C respondents.. 	. 	 CotIal 

DETAILS OF THE REMEDIES EXHAUSTED! 

----J_L h 
The applicant declares that there is no remedy under any T1i1e 

however he has filed representation dated 23.01.2008 to the 

Chief Commissioner, Customs & Central Excise, NER, Shillong. 

MATFERS NOT PREVIOUSLY FILED. OR PENDING WITH ANY 

OTHER COURT/TRIBUNAL. 	- 

The applicant declares that he has not filed any 

application/petition before any other Tribunal/Court and no 

such petition/application is pending before any Court. 

RELIEF SOUGHT FOR: 

Under the circumstances. the applicant pray for the following 

reliefs. 
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K 	(i) The Order No. 03/2008 dated 17.0 1.2008 issued from the 

office of the Chief Commissioner of Central Excise and Customs, 

Shillong be set aside and quashed in respect of the applicant 

(Sl.no 34). 

The Order No. 04/2008 dated 23.01.2008 issued by 

Commissioner of Customs (Preventive), N.E. Region, Shillong be 

set aside and quashed in respect of the applicant (Sl.no. 34). 

Any other order/orders the Hon'ble Tribunal may be pleased 

to grant. 

The above reliefs are prayed for on the grounds explained in 

Para 5 above. 

INTERIM RELIEFPRAYED FOR: 

During the pending of the application the applicant prays for 

the following interim relief: - 

(i) The operation of Order No. 03/2008 dated 17.0 1.2008 (Sl.no. 

34) and Order No. 04/2008 dated 23.01.2008 (Sl.no. 34) be 

suspended/stayed as regards the applicant. 

The above prayers are made on the grounds explained in Para 5 

above. 

The application is filed through advocate. 
Celi 	 .,.. .. 

	-1. 

1- 

PARTICULARS OF POSTAL ORDERS: 

IPONo.:  

Date: 	/\/O 

Issued from:  

Payable at: 	'P. D Qy 

Annexures: As per the index 	 . 	- 
• 	 • 
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VERIFICATION 

I, Shri Pijush Kanti Dey aged about 47 years, Son of Narayan - 

Chandra Dey, a resident of Bishnupur, Guwahati-16 do hereby verify 

that the statements made in paragraphs 1, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12 are 

true to my knowledge and those made in paragraphs 2, 3 and 5 are true 

as per legal advice and I have not suppressed any material facts. 

AND I sign the verification this 	 day of January, 

2008 at Guwahati. 

Place: 

Date: 
rfr 	ifv 

Cenw&1 Amuiauve 1. 

2" 

TTt ;Tt3 

A?-r' 
Signature 



Aimr %AM 

I! 	 •L. 	•:• 

	

( 	

Atter a detailed disou ionbetteOn tb COP, COE and,. 

Ac(Eqrs) ongwith various Inst otions of the Ministry and 

the laSt a lwhich is F2o.&-30 7/28/92 AdIIX.B dated Otb 

June,i99,wiflUtes of varIous o üferonoea, and. other disoussiOflE j 

it has be :agreod to follow th folio ng-trasfer olioy 
t t  

aon the roup 'B' officers in the North East.t 
IS  

1. 	noe the Commissionerates oovere 7 (seven) North 
Eastern S4tes with different ehnio.baokguUfid, .,Adinlnistratior 
will oliap faras possible :eniont Zone and areas SO : 

that oftiors are not unduly p4diffioultios. aowever, theE 
will not 1ikludo transfers on AI8trative grounds. 

20 	B fore any generl trtrsfer, Group 'B' officers will 

submit a rcpresentation for — r 
(4!) Place of posting pith. reasons; 

Option for Custo4/Centrai oiae; 

() For any other doptatiofl. 

111050 representatIons ill be rooeIvedpositively by 

lot October, of amy year. 	 : 

30 	 e general tenure in no station will be & to 6 year8 

k. 	i-lad of:-  stay in any one station/sootion/offiOe 'ril]. 

not be ma than 2 years. 

• 5. 	S uce the officers bol ug toa oo=onoadreof. Central 

Excise mal ly, no officer will remain posted in Customs for 
more thanL years. 	 I 

	

• 	6. 	1e rotation in every 2 yoarawill be from difZionit- 
19 to soft a'a and from sensitive to hard area. 

7. 	C mpaeoiouato postings will be ooneidored mutually beti 

the CCP ar CCE and after BjitiS lug the genuineness of the oow — 

solon cas4j, transfer will be 	do if needs bo Such transfers 

on ooiflpnS7 onate grounds must ba addressed to DC/Ac(P&v) and , 

endorsed 	both the Commission rs. 	ii 

IWO  
-' 

,-' ' 	 Cer 

1,0 

- 

- 	TRANSFER P1 O1GTtOUP 'B' OF!ICEnS IN 



hough Deptt.' of Pe: 

datod 3 91April 1 86 have r000i 
together1. n one station, the 

and the *ituro of work being 
tion oul' 1where there is abs 
tranef ore 1wi11 be, ooneidorod 
guideline 

•1.•• 
	 e the Conmiasion 

cooling 	period from any 
Minietryi 11 in future be e 

IJ 
of any yen 

• ii. 
rotained/ 
Stations 1 ,, 

oral tranfers wi 

and as far as poe 

icors who are due 
sted within and a 
quostod by 

CeLL1 

)nflej & Training vido their lettci 
• 	, 	:4 

nidod posting of. husband m wi dX) 

rea of.; jurisdiotipnLbeiflg 

Lfferent from general' Administraul 

ztoly any problm 1  or 	 lioultioil  

perMinietry ofPoreonnol 

rato8 are higlily short .staXZod 
putation as recornended by th:e 
orced. 	/ 	•'• 

I. be completed bofoa*e,3iet Dooe 
iblo eUootod. by 31st January* 

to retiro within 2 ycara will bO 
IQ!_.ToWn or place o/ 

Ak 
I'. 

— - 
wht, beich 

xxui  
CO?4ISSIOflEa ..CO)&SSXONt•. 

i" 
C. NO.II( 	/ET.III/88/ I;?:f- 	..' 
Copy to 
The Mernb .(P&V)/(c.Ex.)/(A.s.) Central' Board ofoieo. 
and Cuatd , North Block, New D ihi for kind1nformation. 4 
The Chie. pomniiseioner(), Cu tomsand Cenraloioe,j 
15/1 Stra ç1 Road Caicutta for kindinformation... 
The Comnd sionerCus.Prcv.), NR, Shillong forkind 
informat1 fle  

a. The Depu 	Crnmiasinor(Cua.pro .),'NER; Shillongfor 
kind intq mation.  The Secr aiy, General, All In ,i.aFederatjonTbfContr4l: 
oiee Ga etted &eoutivo OUt 

Road, Ca] utta f6rLkind1form tion.r: 	' 
The Goner 	Secretary,' Group '. '.:eontivoOffioera' 
Asson., C Stoma and Central 1 iae,Shillong forkind•'lnfo 
The A8si ant C6mm1ssonerof; Ex./Cue.(P),_3!i 

- 	' \),"1 	• IL 

I , \ 

d 



Awn4v" 1 COMMISSIONER OF CENTILU EXCISE 
MORELLO COMPOUND 

MG. ROAD, SHILLONG 
1.0364222451 / 22230, 	FSL 913423 I2224215 , 	14: 

/ 	.6)20/ET.li)/95/i'3-7 	
Dated: 	 - 

V. 
 I 

The Depu/Alant Commissioner 
Central Excise Division 

The Superintendent 
Central Excise Hqrs. Office 
Shliiong. 

Subject: Optio for Annual General Transfer of SupednterldenVlfl$pectot - regarding, 

The Annual General Transfer for 2004 of SuperintorlderIts and inspeclora posted in different 
formations and Headquarter Office of Central Exciso ComrnLssonerate Shliiong is proposed to be made in 
December 2004. The concerned officers Who are duo for traitfor as per the accepted guidelines for trarer of this Conlrnisslonerabe will be considered for transfer. 

Briefly the accepted guidelines for transfer in 
ffi 	 reaps t of Superlrrtondonts/inspectors are reiterated below for the benefit of the ocers. 

SuperIntendents who have completed their tenure as below will be conslderJ for transfen 

	

(I) 	
In the same statlok for a contlnuou& period of 4 (four) toG (six) years 

	

ill) 	
in the same Sectlorr/Ofi)00 for a continuous period of 2 (two) years, and 

	

(lii) 	
in tire same Cornrrrislonerato for a coritirruora period of 4 (four) years 

Slrniiariy, inspectors who have completed their tenure will be considered for troflefor: 

	

(I) 	
in tl)e Divisional Hqrs, Office for a continuous period of 6 (uk) years, 
In tIre Ranges outside the Divisional Office for a period of 3 (three) years, 
in Central Excise Hqrs. Office for a period of 6 (six) to S (eight) yedra and 
in the same Coinrniloiroreto for a cOrrtinuons period of 4 (four) years 

Also, Superintendents and Inspectors of Shillonn Cerrrr ni 
.urrrrnrs5ronerat$ who opts for Customs Or  L'ror'Jgarn eommi5ioner -ato shøuid sond in the same Transfer Proforma 

It is therefore roquosted to forward the options of officers for pting In Central Excise and 
Cnstoms in order of preference for next peating indicating the reasons thereof, Options 

In the prescribed proforma (enclosed) should roach this office on or before 31102004 Options received oter 
31.10,20 will not be taken into considoration for Annuui Gonoroi Transfer 2004, it is, thoreforo 
requested to take personal lrhtiotivo to send this offico on or before the said date. While forwarding the 
proforma, It may be ensured that the same Is duly Verified by the Head of Office. 

Please ackno'iledgo receipt. 

Ic. (B.THMAR) 
AIONAICOMMIS(ONE P&VJ 

V 
c 

Auuv i. 

2 

T(TE' 	TV41 16  
wr ti Bet.ch 



0ENTRAL-EXC I SESHG 
	 P.01 

COMMISSiONER OF CENTR•••AL EXC1E 
MOREJ.LO COMPOUND 

M.G. ROAD, SHILLONG 
TeL 91-0364222475 L / 22234)30, 	1'ax. 91-03642223428/2226215, 	EMgil: exsjiillexvJe,flkdn 	I. 

Subject: Establishment promotion transfer and posting in the grade of Superintendent Cr. 'B' 

PART - I 
O,M.Q.1I..Q.N 

The following Inspectors of Central Excise and Customs are hereby promoted to the grade of 
Superintendent Cr 'B' in thescale of pay of Rs. 750025012.000/ with effect from the date they assume 
charges of higher post at their places of postings with immediate effect and until further orders: 

ShrI, Guru Prasad Das 
Shri. Priyoram Doley (ST) 	 0 SIrI.Nrjn Dhr 	. 

4 ShrI Amit Outta 	 - 	 - 
\-'. ShrI.Pljush Kant) Oey 	 .:j.:. , 

ShrI, BiswaJlt  Paul 	 .  
Shri. Ajoy Chosh 	. 	( ei. a! Adm,,),strat,\e 1; ibii 

• 	 8, ShrL Pradip Kr. Mahanta 	. 
9. ShrI. Sash) Prasad Gogol  
10,Shrt. Dilip Kumar Sharma - I 	 . 
t1.ShrI. Jagadish Ch. Rajbongshi 
12ShrI,RanenduDutta 	 TflTE 

• 	. 	 13. ShrI. Hem Chandra Sharma 
14 ShrI Klshore Ranjen Nath 	 t.v 	Li t 

15 ShrISukumar Goswaml 	 . 
16 Smtl, Nani. Bore 
17. ShrI.Sudip Kr. DOy 
18.Shrl. ShyamSunder Josh) 

Shrl. Makbul H. Borbhulya 
ShrI. Slnam Chittaranjen Slngh 
Slid. Thoudam Ng. Singh 
Shri.Slsft Dey 
ShrI, Manindra Suranla (SI) 
ShrI. Nehru Pegu (SI) 
Slid. Pankaj Das (SC) 
Shri. N)) Kanta Baishya(SC) 

However, this promotion Issubject to the outcome of the review DFC to be conducted as per CAT, 
Chandigarh and Patna Benches judgernent dated 05.05.2006 and 06.02.2007 communicated vide Ministry's 
letter F.No. A.32012/4/2000Ad.11.13 (Vol. IV) dated 2504.2007 and the sqrne hasbéen IKept in abeyance as per 
Ministry's letter dated 08.10.2007, 

The offices are not entitled to get fixation of pay as they had already been granted financloi upgradatlon 
under ACP Scheno vlde Establishment Orders Nos. 125/1999 dated 02.11.99, 150/2001 dated 03.12.2001. 
and 52/2007 dated 02.07.2007 except the officer appearing at Si. No. 26. 

The seniority of the above officers in the grade of Supevintondentwlli be fixed In the order shown above. 

9N. 
 

_40 CO 
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e officer at $I N 28 Ia hereby asked to exercise optiOt within one month from 
the date of promotion 

whether his inItit payshould be fixed in the higher pgst on th.beSIS 
of FR 22 (I) (a) (t) srlghtW8Y without 

ny further review on accrual of increment in thu pay scale of the wirpo5t 
or. their W. in promotion hóuld be 

ixed Initially In ttrionfler asprovidedU.fl .FR.22.(a) (I) which rnty be ref Ixed under tho pTOvISlOflS of FR 22 () 

a) (1) on the date of accrual of next lncremnt In the scale of py
,  of lower post. Option once exercised shall 

be 

inal. 	
they would be debarred from promotion for 

a pe.iQd of one year 

in the event of refusal of promotion

.  

9E; In the event of reverslofl of any o fficer(s) who 
is/are on depUtetiofli or in the event of any Court's 

order 

the junior most officer(s) i the above promotion order will be reverted. ra 

EABLII 

On 
promt%0flu the offlceYS appearing at Si. Nos. 1,9, 10 

tt,.13, 18, 24 and 2! are placed at the 
disposal 

of Commissioner, Central Cxcise, DrUgarh whereas otfiers appearing at SI, Nb;. 20, 21, 22 and 26 are placed 

at the disposal of Commissioner, Custo
st5 are retained at their present placeS of 

ms(Preventive) and the r  

postings. ----. 

1. 

è.No.11(3)2/ET1/200 	 L 
._...,.. 	,,i nesan,v ctiofl to 

•tTt'T Dated 
t 

Sd!- 
çE'A.M.R. HYNN1EWIA) 

CQ11JSON 

II 	J' 
,) 	'( 	.J 

Copy forwarded for Irnorm1'.'" .... 
. Te Joint Secretary(Admn) Central Board dl Exci;O and customs North Block, New Delhi - itO 002. 

2. The Chief ComflhlSSlOflGT, Customs and Centrl ExciSe, Shillong Zone. .CRESCENS' Building, M.G. Road, shiiiong 
Custoflis (Preventive). NEA. ShlIioIlg. 3, The Commissioner,  

4. The commIssioner. Central Excise, DlbrUgalh. 
S. The CommlssiOnor (Appeals). Central txcise, Guwahati. 

The Narcotics Commissioner, CerOlBUreau 0f NarcuticS, ig, The Mail, Morer (M.P.). GwiiOr 
Ot 	

- 74 006. 

The AdditiOflul CommISSiO0r (A-E/TeCh). Central ExCI5O, qrS. Off ice Shillong 
The Joint Commissioner, customS (Preventive), NER, ShIllong. 
The Assistant Cornmissi0fler(P&, Central Excise, ibrUgarh. 	 Division Copy(S) meant 
The Deputy/Assistant commissioner, customs/Central Excise, 

  

for the concerned offiCer(S) Is/are enclosed. 

The 	O. Customs & Central ExClsO, SliiHoflg. 
2. The SuperIntende1t PLC/Tech Contrail Excise Hqrs.. Shiliong ,  

The Supetntefld0nt COMM[ Bureau f Narcotics, Preventive and intelligence Cell, i0/3t., B(ahmapUtra 
Apartments, Pathar Quarry. arengl, P.O. Udayen Vihar, GuwOhOti - 

	Copy meant for the concerned officer 

is enclosed. p. to the CommissiOner, efltral Excise, Shhlieng. 
ppr8iS8i 0 i/i4.Vlgii$nca Branch/COmPUtE r Ceii/POTSQnfl& Lltlgauon Cell, Central Excise 

16.  
Hqrs,ShiliOflg. 
Shri./Srnti. 	

fbt compliance. 
The General SecretarY Group 'B' SuperintendentS' A5sociatiofl, Customs & CefltrCi Excise, Shiiiong. 
The General Secretary roup 'B' Non-Gaett5d Officers' Associat101i, Customs &Cetrai Excise, Shihioflg. 

Guard File. 	 . 

PNAL) 

k 	. 

* 



f.I._. 

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF COMMISSIONER OF CENTRAL 
EXCiSE AND CUSTOMS SHILLONG ZONE 

'CRESCENS' EULDING 
M.G. ROAD, SHILLONG 

pItJD. SHILLQ!G ThfJ.1t 	,NuAFcIa2Q 

The f0llowlng officers In the lrdo of Supurntendeflt of Customs & Central 
ExClse, Shillvrig and Dibrugath to 

Exciso are hereby tronfrred from the ComrnIsslofle1Ite o f Centrul 
U.E.H., ShiilOrM 	ut, 	rnefltlUfl)d rispoOtivOlY agulust 

th e  Commtssloflerate of 	Customs (Preventive) 

their names boIow 
$1. 	Name of the officer Present pIac 	of posting 'rraisforrod To 

No. 
CouflrnISSL)1C1UC of CiitriI C(mmlSslonerate :-fillone  

.. Shri B. 5hnkar CUtQfltS(PICV.), NER, S 

31 ShrI T,T.K Thong 
-do- 

 Shri U.K.Oas 
. __________ 

 SM L. Simto o- 
-do- 

• 	,,,  ShrI P. 	.Sai 	in 
Sw 	. . Sa k a 

____ 
CC'S Office, ShUong •do- 

 
CC'S ofie,ShUloug -do- 

 ShrI M.K. Brahma 
ShrI G.C. Mandal ComrntssCt1UfltO of Central -do 

Exc&o SilIlong 

Shr 	, 	C oudhury  - -do- 	-- 
-do- 

0. 	. Holol -do- 

i_2. ShrlAloChattnrJee -do- 
1.3. Shri Kaizada -tic- 

•du-  
i_4. Shri A. Lywait -d ------- 

- i--ii S ii Dibokar ChoudhUry ____.9.__._ -dO- 
1. 	. Shri Ans uman Che ruborty 

-, ---- . 

.çiu- 
- -do. 

1.7. 
-.--..--

ShrI K.C. Doo .((e 
-- d 

_ 

-do- 
1.8. ShriTO$Y 
1.9. ShrI Jayduep Dutta d)- 

20 Shri N K Das - 

21. hrl G.Bhuyufl .. . 	 •-d ----- •çJ,- 
__________________ -. -do- , 

.-.2. 
---- --

Shri B.,Patir _______ 
•do- fl 	-do- 

• 23. ShrI. ThangChUIiO . 

 Sh;i8.BhattaCharJee 
 ShrI F. U. Fakir  

- --  ShrI K. K. Mafaicar -do- 
-do- 28, ShrI B. K. ShuttacharJeo -do- 	______ 
-do- 

 TM. Hartlong - •co• 
- 	 o- -- 

•  ShrI P. Banerjoo 'o- 
-do- 

3. Shri Blkash ChakrobortY -co-. 
o- -do- 

32.. 
 

ShrI. C. Hauze 
Shri. Guru Prasad Das 

- 

On Prornotiun 

 ShrI, P,K. Day 
- 

 ShrI, Ajoy G osh 	
. 

mtI. Nnl Boro 

TT1T 	Tq'3 
L. w, 

---.-..... 
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6 OFFICE OFT 	 TT H 

	

SBJLLONG 	 ' — 	 CeDU 	 I 
ya 

	

Phit
Pfl 	

ai1 cuhg1*tt 

- 	 QP__B  Q3Dated Shill  n the (  

SubjeCt' TranfCf and posting in the gr4e 
of SuperlfltCne Group ' B' Officers of 

B (prev.), Commi&810tateI 
N.E.R., Shillong - order reg 

Custom.  

C0gCflt upon inter-CO 	crate transfer and the placement of officers 

with the Corn asionerte of 
CustO1 (Prey.)1 NER, Shillong vide Chief ComS8i0 

Office Order No.O312®S 
Issued under .No. 3)43/CCO/SH/2°°71'271 dated 17

th  

JanUaly 2008, the 
 filowIflg transfer and posting in the grade of superintefldei Gro1p 

	

'B' officers of Cu5tOfl (?rCVCflti'L Co 	
esionate, T'lorth Eastern Region1 shillong is 

hereby 
ordered with imInediate effect and until further order1. 

AGTSUPDT. 2008 Pag I cf 2 



FAX NO. : 	 . —. ---- -- 
	 L 

33 Guru Prasad Das 	Onpromotton 	 [Iiph 
P. K. Dey 	. 	Opromotion 	 Dimapur 	_ 
AJoy Ohosh 	JOn promotion  

41. 1 J. C. Rajbonghl On promotion Dhubrt DivtEon 
42 SiairiDe — Otpromotion Aartala Division 
43. D. M. Das Alzawl Division Guwahati Diviaio 

_____ çuwahati Divislon -- qrs. Shiflon 
45 Dey Quwahati Division Dhubri Division 
4€ SS. Nongbet Shillong Division Dhubri Division 
41 J. Majumdar I Karimganf Dfvisln 1 Agartala Diviain 

49.1 S. K. 

iiA.cdluiy 	J Appeal Br, Hrs, ShHIon 	J Giiwahati 

Offlcer3 mentioned above should be rclieved by 311 '  January 2008. All repruentatlons have been 
ãonsidered and disposed o'and no fwcher representation shall be entertained. The Divisional AC/DC should 
send compiianc reports regarding relIeving and joining of the above officers to the uidcrsicd by 15a 

February 2008 by Fax. 

Officer, mentioned in order No. 022008 dated 276  Juuswy 2008 and Order No.0412008 dated 17* 
Januar,y 2008 issued by Chief Commissioner's Office, ShLllong Zone, communicated under C.No. 
I1(3)43/CCO/SHf2007/268 and 274 dated 18.01.2008, should be relieved positively by 31 January 2008. 

Sd/- 
(RD.Negl) 

CommLaaloner. 
C.NOJI (3)8/Hqrs.Estt/SH/2007/ 10841-916(A) Dated-23.011008 
Copy forwarded for Information and necessary action to: - 

The Chief Co unisslone, Customs & Central Excise, Sbiliang Zone, Shillot. 
The Commissioner of Central Excise (Appeal), ShiIlong/ DLbrugaxh/Guwahati. 

3, The AddL/Jt, Commissioner (P&V)/Tech/CCs Unit CuMous & Central Excise, Shiliong. 
The Deputy! Assisthnt Commissioner of Customs/Central Excise Division 

- 	 . (Copy meant for the concerned of uisafe 
enclosed for delivery) and (Copy of order No.2/2008 and 4/2008 also anc1osed) 
The Pay & Accounts Officer, Customs & Central Excise, Shillong. 
The A.C.AO. (Accounts), Customs Hqrs. Office, Shillong. 
The Superintendent, SIU-Vig. Branch, Customs Hqrs. office, ShlBng. 

- f. ----( 	-I----_- 	f 	._til 	_,,'.......... 

.•1 

. me Tancn-in-cnarge, -m, c'rua / ...Lu -cwt- V vt 	V-ZU&D  

L. S 	 S perintenden for cornHance 
TheGenera15eere 1 çi' flr'iflffirars' Arcrvintiras ('.s 

.JLUJ-JQI 

Guard File. 	 -. 

Adjnhttatxativ. Officer (E.tt.) 
/ 	Silk 

 M. L. Jyrwa) 

0.1  AGTSUPDT. 2008 Fags 2 of2 



GAZ 

To, 	
j 

The Commissioner of Central Excise (Cadre Control Authority) 	J Ceiitai 	 -, Sbiflong. 	 J 
Subject: J,iter CoPnInissioflerajeT,anfep of Superi,we,idenic Reejrding. 	L 

Midam, 

With deep anguisJ, this association would like to inform your kind se rTtmt -in. 
rCpeatcd rcquest and efforts we thiled to get a opy of the latest Inter- corrali i ssi oncrate placement 
order on the ground that it is ver' confidenda". This association fails to wicierstand how a transfec 
posting ordcr can he regarded as confldentjul, I' i'sreally painful to find that in the era ot' Right to 
lntormation Act", when the Civt, has also decided to encouragetraI1sperancv this asscicialion is denied an official copy of the above referred order. 

'li-at Madam, you will kindly recall that on 17"n  instant the represefltativ ot this association 
met you at your chamber to apprise you abouc the delay in bringing out the Annual General Transfer 
Ordcr and requested you to consider only representations and options ( if exercised as per norms) 
since in most Of the places new academic sessions have already started. You have also been informed 
that some unofficial intbrrnation about thu pIacrnent ordor received by th members ofthis 
association and on the basis ufthat infontiation the Ibliowing discrepancics'lL 	cre hereby 
brought to Your kind notice fbr redressul before the Annual General Transfers are issucu 

ON 	That Madam, the Superintendents who did not complete thcir tenure of" minimum 
six years" in the Central }xcise('.omrnissionerate as per transfer policy wcre handed 
over to the Customs and vice-versa. 

(uI 	Some of the senior omeers were retained in the existing Commissic,nerates where 
they' are working now. 

(i( 	Some of the officerss who were never posted to the Customs Comrnis.sionerate are not 
considered, thereby violating the spirit of the existing transtr poicy. which 
erwisacs: "ttive equal opportunity to afl the officers in Customs, C eil 	Excise and 
Service lax,' 
Representations on extreme medical/ humanitarian grounds are ignored in some 
cases. 
In SCmc cases it is also found that the officer& who ate recently potcd in a purticiar 
station are placed in the above referred order thus jcopardizin their normol tenure o 
posting in that particular station. 
That Madam, the above submission is made on the basis ofunoffidal iot)rma1iOn 
available with us in the absence ofthe official ordcr, which is denied to this 
Association on the ground that the same is confidential. 

That Madam. this association is matured enough to understand Lho conStrainis and difficuhies 
under which the transfer posting orders are is3ued in this part of the country comprising sever, slates 
with distinct and differcnt identity, culture, educational curriculum and Session etc. but still strongly 
believes that vth right intention and human approach the problems can be ttteast n111)mll7cd 

\& 

G 	S'' c, 

e' 
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'Ihere is still scope to review the order before the posting orders  are 
 issued since this orders will ot 

only affect th 
 lives of the IncumbentS but also their families.'ThiS association is confident that your 

good self will definitely agree and appreciate the issues raised abovc and do the needful since 

prevention is always better than cure. 

Yours faithfully, 

~W--  
(13. BHATTACHARJEI.) 

General Secetary 

f 
CeuuU 

jT(T2 	T't3 
(:w. •..t Bech 

Copy for information and necessary action to: 

(I) The Secretary, Sub-Central Committee, AIACEGEO (Superintendent) Central lxcise, Dibrugarh 

Coii1s1iirUte. 
He is further informed that the zonal meeting of the Federation wi11 be hcld 
at Guwahati on 16.02.2008 as already discussed. 

(2) The Zonal Secretary, Central Excise and Customs, AIACEGEQ (Superiflteiident.) 

Divisions. 

(B. BFIAIIACHARJEF:) 
General Sccrelarv. 
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1 	 fvq  
The Hon'ble Chief Commissioner,  

Customs & Central Excise, 	 I 
NER. Shiflong. 	 ; •. 

, 

Respected Sir, 

Subject:- Prayer for retention in the present place of posting. 

Most humbly and respectfuHy I would liketo approach your honour with the 
following few lines for favour of your kind and sympathetic consideration. 

1 .That Sir, I was promoted to the grade of Superintende,ij-  Group 'B' vide Establishment 
order No.01/2008 dated 11 January .2008. 

2Jhat Sir, the posting/placement was already decided by the competent authoiily 
vide order No. 01/08 dated 11-01-08 wherein clearly mentioned in Part -Il of the said 
order that I was retained at the present place of posting i.e., Hqrs. Audit Unit, Central 
Excise, Guwahali. 

3.That Sir, being retained in my present place of posting as Superintendent and in 
compliance to the said order I assumed the charge as Superintendent on 1 50,  January, 
2008 and funclionirig the assigned job of Superintendent in the Hqrs. Audit Unit, Central 
Excise, Gijwahati. 

4Jhat Sir, today suddenly while I have gone through the another transfer and posting 
Order No. 04/2008 dated 23-01-08 in the grade of Superintendent of Group 'B' officers 
of Customs(Prevenhive) Commissioneraje, NER, Shillong wherein my name appears in SI. 
No.34 and pasted to Dimapur Division. Seeing my name in this order I am surprised and 
mentally shocked. 

Further,) would liketo mention here that;- 

The above mentioned orders are themselves contradictory as because I I 
was retained in my earlier place of posting i.e., Hqrs. Audit Unit, Central 
Excise, Guwohali as per Order No. 01/2008 dated 11-01-08 where there 
was no any condition mentioned that I may be transferred immediately 
before completion of tenure of service in a plac as performulated 
transfer policy. 

II. 	It is also unjustified that I was posted/retained in the Central Excise 
Commissioner-ate Shiflong vide Order No. 01/2008 dated 11-01-08, but if is 
not known how I have been posted again to Dimapur under Customs 
(Prev-) Commissioner-ate NER. Shillong vide order No. 04/2008 dated 23- 
01-08 without any option from my part and following the formulated 
tronsfer r)olicy. 

lr.\. 
- ' 



liLMoreover consideration for acceptance of promotion by me was on 
the ground of retaining me at earlier place of posting i.e., Hqrs. Audit Unit, 
Central Excise, Guwahali. 

Further I would like to mention here that I served for seven years in Central Excise 
noJrlJpper Assarn as well as for fourteen years in Customs in different places in N. E. 

R.,ond Mumbal, (copy of history of posting as annexure A is enclosed herewith for 
ready reference). However, I would like to highlight the name of some officers who 
never worked in Customs side, they are S/Shn 1. Biswajit Paul, 2 R.K.. Sarkar. 3. R.K. 
Boro1 4. H.C. Kalita but still working in Guwohati Central Excise. 

53hot Sir, my son is now studying class X and my parents are at feg end of their life. 
Without my physical presence my sons studies will be seriously hampered and my 
parents will be left uncared for as there is no other mole member in my family. 

In view of the above facts, you are requested to kindly review my transfer Order No. 
4/2008 dated 23-01-08 and consider me to continue my job in the present place of 
posting for which I will remain ever grateful to you. 

With profound regards. 

- 

I 	,r 	f 
• 	•ic T. Lt.j 

Yours toifhfufl , 

I 
: (Pijush Kanti 	G.  

Superintendent 

Hqrs. Audit Unit, Cex, Guwahoti. 

Copy to 

1 .The Commissioner of Central Excise , Shillong for favour of kind consideration in the 
light of above contents. 

2.The Commissioner of Customs (Prev) .Shillong for favour of kind consideration in the 
light of above contents. 

'/3.The General Secretary, Group B Gazetted Officers Association , Guwahali Zone with 
a request to take up the issue before competent authority for fair ends of justice. 

Edo: Annexule 'A 

Pijush Kanti Dey 

Superintendent 

Hqrs. Audit Unit CEx , Guwahati 
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Annexure A 

History of posting since entry in service 

Sl.No Station/Branch Post held from To 
1 Moran range. Inspector 24.04i 	L 92q 06.07.1990 

CEx Division  
2 Manu land Customs Station Do 07.07.1990 01..05.1 992  

rKg-aft-6-1-67 Division  
3 Ferryghat 	Land 	Customs Do 02.05.1992 11.08.1994 

Station 
1KöimgaCustoms Division  

4 Disposal 	Unit . cKimgQflj' Do 11.08.1994 30.04.1996 
Customs Division  

5 Sutarkandi Land Customs Do 01.05.1996 18.06.1998 
Station, 
fKjustoms Division  

6 TechnicaL 	Branch 	, Do 19.06.1998 17.05.19999 
(àrimganjCustoms Division  

7 APRO, 	t6wahati 1 	CEx Do 18.05.1999 31.12.1999 
Division 

8 C.S.I.Airporf.MCiniL5P ACO 
____  

01.01.2000 07.02.2002 
9 SFiiII10Ex. Hgrs. office Inspector 08.02.2002 12.03.2002 
10 (!llongJCustoms 	(Prev) Do 12.03.2007 13.03.2002 

hgrs office  
11 bati1 	Customs Do 14.03.2002 30.08.2004 

Division& 
Joint 	commissioner 
customs's Cell  

12 Hqrs. 	Audit 	Unit, 	CEx, Do 01.092004 14.01.2008 
ahaP  

13 Hqrs. 	Audit 	Unit 	CEx, Superintendent 15.01.2008 Till date 
UvahtiJ 

Push Kanti Dey 

Superintendent. 

- 

TT -------- erj; 	 . 	c 

\ ,,z 	Hqrs. Audit Unit, Central Excise ,Shiflong 	

erich 
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